
 

mailto:715210002@qq.com


Intervention of mobile 

Internet over the sports 

behavior and sports 

awareness of college 

students

Explicit 

intervention I2

Implicit 

intervention I1

Physical exercise state I21

Acquisition method of 

sports information I22

State of sports consumption 

value I23

State of idol worship I24

Sports 

behavior

Sports 

quality

Direct and 

indirect effects

Sports value I11

Attitude to physical exercise I12

Sports interest I13

Motive of sports participation I14

Sports 

awareness

Creation of intervention 

environment

Influence of 

intervention
State change



𝐹𝐵(𝑙) ∝ 𝑙−𝛽 , −2 ≤ 𝛽 ≤ 3

𝐹𝐵𝑙 ∝ ∑ 𝑎−𝛽 ∝ 𝑙−(𝛽−1)
𝑎=𝑙

𝐹𝑇 =
∑ [𝐹𝑇

*(𝑖)−𝐹𝑇(𝑖)]𝑚
𝑖=1

max ∑ [𝐹𝑇
*(𝑖)−𝐹𝑇(𝑖)]𝑚

𝑖=1

𝐹𝑇 =
∑ [𝐹𝑇

*(𝑖)−𝐹𝑇(𝑖)]𝑚
𝑖=1

𝑚2−3𝑚+2

𝐹𝑓 =
∑ [𝐹𝑓

*(𝑖)−𝐹𝑓(𝑖)]𝑚
𝑖=1

max ∑ [𝐹𝑓
*(𝑖)−𝐹𝑓(𝑖)]𝑚

𝑖=1

𝐹𝑓 =
2𝑚−3

2(𝑚2−3𝑚+2)
∑ [𝐹𝑓

*(𝑖) − 𝐹𝑓(𝑖)]𝑚
𝑖=1

𝐹𝑌 =
∑ [𝐹𝑌

* (𝑖)−𝐹𝑌(𝑖)]𝑚
𝑖=1

max ∑ [𝐹𝑌
*(𝑖)−𝐹𝑌(𝑖)]𝑚

𝑖=1

𝐹𝑌 =
∑ [𝐹𝑌

* (𝑖)−𝐹𝑌(𝑖)]𝑚
𝑖=1

𝑚3−4𝑚2+5𝑚−2



𝑣𝜓(𝑎) = {

0, 𝑖𝑓 𝑒𝑙𝑠𝑒
𝑎−𝑘

𝑛−𝑘
, 𝑘 < 𝑎 ≤ 𝑛

𝑠−𝑎

𝑠−𝑛
, 𝑛 < 𝑎 ≤ 𝑠

𝑎𝑘𝑖𝑗
𝑙 =

𝑘𝑖𝑗
𝑙 − min

𝑙≤𝑙≤𝐿
𝑘𝑖𝑗

𝑙

min
max

𝑎𝑛𝑖𝑗
𝑙 =

nij
l − min

k≤l≤L
kij

l

min
max

𝑎𝑠𝑖𝑗
𝑙 =

𝑠𝑖𝑗
𝑙 − min

k≤l≤L
𝑘𝑖𝑗

𝑙

min
max

。

𝑎𝑘𝑟𝑖𝑗
𝑙 =

𝑎𝑛𝑖𝑗
𝑙

1+𝑎𝑛𝑖𝑗
𝑙 +𝑎𝑘𝑖𝑗

𝑙

𝑎𝑠𝑟𝑖𝑗
𝑙 =

𝑎𝑠𝑖𝑗
𝑙

1+𝑎𝑠𝑖𝑗
𝑙 +𝑎𝑛𝑖𝑗

𝑙



𝑎𝑖𝑗
𝑙 =

𝑎𝑘𝑟𝑖𝑗
𝑙 (1−𝑎𝑘𝑟𝑖𝑗

𝑙 )+𝑎𝑠𝑟𝑖𝑗
𝑙 𝑎𝑠𝑟𝑖𝑗

𝑙

1−𝑎𝑘𝑟𝑖𝑗
𝑙 +𝑎𝑠𝑟𝑖𝑗

𝑙

𝑥𝑖𝑗
𝑙 = min

𝑘≤𝑙≤𝐿
𝑘𝑖𝑗

𝑙 + 𝑎𝑖𝑗
𝑙

min
max

𝑥𝑖𝑗 =
1

𝑙
∑ 𝑥𝑖𝑗

𝑙𝑙
𝑙=1

𝑇 =
1

max
𝑘≤𝑖≤15

∑ 𝑥𝑖𝑗
15
𝑗=1

𝑋

𝐷 = 𝑇(𝜃 − 𝑇)−1

𝑠𝑖 = ∑ 𝑝𝑖𝑗
15
𝑗=1

𝑓𝑗 = ∑ 𝑑𝑖𝑗
15
𝑖=1

𝑥𝑖𝑗 = {
1, 𝑥𝑖𝑗 ≥ 𝜀

0, 𝑥𝑖𝑗 < 𝜀
，(𝑖 = 1,2, . . . ,36; 𝑗 = 1,2, . . . ,36)

𝐿(𝑁𝑖) = {𝑁𝑖|𝑥𝑖𝑗 = 1}

𝐴(𝑁𝑖) = {𝑁𝑗|𝑥𝑖𝑗 = 1}

𝐸(𝑁𝑖) = 𝐿(𝑁𝑖) ∩ 𝐴(𝑁𝑖)

𝜆𝑖 = {𝑁𝑗|𝑁𝑗 ∈ 𝑁 − 𝜆0 − 𝜆1−. . . −𝜆𝑖−1, 𝐿(𝑁𝑖) = 𝐸(𝑁𝑖)}



-0.08

-0.06

-0.04

-0.02

0

0.02
0.04
0.06
0.08
0.1

0.12

0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3

-0.2

-0.15

-0.1

-0.05

0

0.05
0.1

0.15
0.2

0.25

1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5 5 5.5

-0.04

-0.03

-0.02

-0.01

0

0.01
0.02
0.03
0.04

0.05

8 8.5 9 9.5 10 10.5 11 11.5 12 12.5





https://doi.org/10.18280/isi.260503
https://doi.org/10.1155/2021/4109794
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.chb.2019.03.016
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-981-16-5857-0_128
https://doi.org/10.1155/2021/6304703
https://doi.org/10.1145/3465631.3465814
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/296941980
https://jit.ndhu.edu.tw/article/view/2472
https://www.cabdirect.org/cabdirect/abstract/20123342301
https://doi.org/10.3934/mbe.2019107
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.aej.2021.03.059


https://www.researchgate.net/publication/322382314
https://doi.org/10.18280/ria.350507
https://doi.org/10.1145/3160908.3160909
https://doi.org/10.3991/ijet.v16i20.26509
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/329376014
https://doi.org/10.18280/ria.340518
https://doi.org/10.18280/ts.380624
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-981-16-5857-0_117
https://doi.org/10.1109/TCS52929.2021.00032
https://doi.org/10.18280/ts.380109
https://doi.org/10.1007/s00779-019-01272-7
https://doi.org/10.1145/3482632.3483100
https://citeseerx.ist.psu.edu/viewdoc/download?doi=10.1.1.1067.7074&rep=rep1&type=pdf
https://doi.org/10.1088/1742-6596/1578/1/012032
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-030-87900-6_28
https://doi.org/10.1088/1742-6596/1574/1/012068
https://doi.org/10.1109/ICCSE51940.2021.9569572

